

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-2009

STANDARD WATER CONTROL SYSTEMS, INC.

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL D. JONES and CORI JONES,

Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE MCLELLAN

**APPELLEE'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW FROM THE
DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS DATED FEBRUARY 6, 2019**

Jodie C. McDougal AT0001570
Elizabeth R. Meyer AT0010139
DAVIS BROWN LAW FIRM
215 10th Street, Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-2500
Email: JodieMcDougal@DavisBrownLaw.com
Email: ElizabethMeyer@DavisBrownLaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF, STANDARD
WATER CONTROL SYSTEMS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS9

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT ENTRY9

 II. THE JONESES’ FIRST APPEAL11

 III. INITIAL LITIGATION REGARDING THE SHERIFF’S SALE11

 IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S NEW AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES14

 V. SECOND SPECIAL EXECUTION AND MOTION TO VACATE WRIT .15

ARGUMENT16

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 561.21(3) CONTRADICTS PRIOR PRECEDENT, UNDERMINES PROTECTIONS GRANTED UNDER CHAPTER 572, AND SHOULD BE REVERSED ON FURTHER REVIEW16

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with *Moffitt v. Denniston & Partridge Co.*16

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision That Attorney Fees Cannot Be Recovered Through Judicial Sale of the Homestead Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 561.21(3) Is Inconsistent with Legislative Intent, Undermines Provisions of Chapter 572, And Should Be Reversed on Further Review17

 1. The Legislative History of Section 561.21 Demonstrates That the Entire Amount Covered by a Mechanic’s Lien is a “Debt” Which Can Be Satisfied Through Judicial Sale of a Homestead.....18

 a. A “Mechanic’s Lien” Consists of Principal, Interest, Costs, and Court-Approved Attorney Fees18

 b. Iowa Code Section 561.21(3) Was Intended to Permit Satisfaction of All Amounts Included in a Mechanic’s Lien Through Judicial Sale of a Homestead20

 II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION CONTRADICTS PRECEDENT GOVERNING WAIVER OF THE HOMESTEAD DEFENSE AND RES JUDICATA, AND SHOULD BE REVERSED ON FURTHER REVIEW25

CONCLUSION27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Aalfs Wall Paper & Paint Co. v. Bowker</u> , 162 N.W.33 (Iowa 1917).....	21
<u>City Drywall Corp. v. C.G. Smith Constr. Co.</u> , 270 N.W.2d 608, 613 (Iowa 1978)	19
<u>Deerfield Construction Co. v. Crisman Corp.</u> , 616 N.W.2d 630, 633 (Iowa 2000)	20
<u>Francksen v. Miller</u> , 297 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 1980).....	7, 26, 27, 28
<u>In re Keane</u> , 7 B.R. 844, 851 (N.D. Iowa Bankruptcy 1980)	22, 23, 24
<u>Moffitt v. Denniston & Partridge Co.</u> , 294 N.W. 731 (Iowa 1940) 6, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25	
<u>Rohlin Const. Co., Inc. v. Lakes, Inc.</u> , 252 N.W.2d 403, 406 (Iowa 1977)	20
<u>S. Hanson Lumber Co. v. De Moss</u> , 111 N.W.2d 681, 684 (Iowa 1961).....	20
<u>Scheffert v. Scheffert</u> , 840 N.W.2d 726, 2013 WL 5508538, *2-3 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 2, 2013)	7, 26, 27
<u>Standard Water Control Systems, Inc. v. Jones</u> , 2018 WL 739330 at * 1 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2017)	8, 9, 15
<u>Standard Water Control Systems, Inc. v. Jones</u> , 888 N.W.2d 673, 675 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	8, 9, 11
<u>W.P. Barber Lumber Co. v. Celandia</u> , 674 N.W.2d 62, 64 (Iowa 2003)	19
<u>Willverding v. Offineer</u> , 87 Iowa 475, 478–79, 54 N.W. 592, 593 (1893).....	19

Statutes

Iowa Code § 561.21	22, 25
Iowa Code § 572.2	19
Iowa Code § 572.26	19
Iowa Code § 572.32	21
